if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or reenactment thereof) and 
the Rules framed thereunder and the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, the 
consent of the members be and is hereby accorded for increase in the authorized share capital of the 
Company from existing Rs. 25,00,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) comprising of 
2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores Only) comprising of 3,50,00,000 
(Three Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each, by creating additional equity share capital of Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) 
consisting of 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only)

[...]

of the Companies Act, 2013, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for 
alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its 
place and stead the following:  

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores 
Only) comprising of 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity shares having face value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including its committee 
thereof) and/or KMP of the Company, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, in one or more tranches, up to 80,00,000 (Eighty 
Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only), to the 
persons belonging to “Non-Promoter, Public Category", at an issue price of Rs. 114/- (Rupees One 
Hundred and Fourteen Only) per equity share (including a premium of Rs. 104/- per share), which is 
higher than the floor price determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, payable in cash for aggregating amount of up to Rs. 91,20,00,000 (Rupees Ninety-One 
Crores Twenty Lakhs Only), on such further terms and conditions as detailed herein below, to the 
below mentioned person (“Proposed Allottee”): 

S. 
No. 

Name of the Proposed Allottees  Equity Shares to be 
allotted on 

Preferential basis 
Maximum Quantity 

for the respective

[...]

mailto:evoting@kfintech.com

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES 
ACT, 2013 AND RULES RELATED THERETO 

ITEM NO. 1 

The shareholders may please be informed that at present the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two 
Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
and the paid-up share capital of the Company stands at Rs. 24,65,60,000/- Rupees Twenty-Four 
Crores Sixty-Five Lakhs Sixty Thousand Only) consisting of 2,46,56,000 (Two Crores Forty-Six 
Lakhs Fifty-Six Thousand Only) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each. 

The Board of Directors (“the Board”) of the Company at their meeting held on December 08, 2025, 
have approved increase in authorized share capital of the company, in view of the Company’s overall

[...]

business growth, future expansion plans, fund-raising requirements, and operational needs and 
considering that there is presently only a limited headroom available between the authorized share 
capital and the paid-up share capital, from existing Rs. 25,00,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
Only) comprising of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity shares having face value of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores Only) comprising 
of 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each, by creating additional equity share capital of Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores 
Only) consisting of 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten